
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**BARRY ELTON BLACK; RICHARD J. ELLIOTT;
JONATHAN O'MARA,**
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Rodney A. Smolla
Counsel of Record
T.C. Williams School of Law
University of Richmond
Richmond, Virginia 23173
(804) 289-8197

Rebecca K. Glenberg
Legal Director,
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia
6 North Sixth Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

James O. Broccoletti
Zoby & Broccoletti, P.C.
6663 Stoney Point South
Norfolk, Virginia 23520
(757) 466-0750

Counsel for Respondent

David P. Baugh
Sara G. Davis
Law Offices of David P. Baugh
233 South Cherry Street
Richmond, Virginia 23241
(804) 643-8111

Kevin E. Martingayle
Stallings & Richardson, P.C.
2101 Parks Avenue, Suite 801
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451
(757) 422-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 4

 A. The Competing Lower Court
 Interpretations of *R.A.V.*..... 4

 B. The Supreme Court of Virginia
 Correctly Interpreted and Applied
 R.A.V...... 7

 C. Not All the Lower Court Decisions
 Cited by the Commonwealth to
 Support Its Claim of Conflict Are
 in Fact in Direct Conflict with the
 Opinion of the Supreme Court of
 Virginia Below..... 10

 1. Florida..... 12

 2. California 15

 3. Washington..... 20

 4. The Federal Courts of
 Appeal..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 262 Va. 764, 553 S.E.2d 738 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	19, 28, 29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	18
<i>In re Steven S.</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i> , 1994 Cal. LEXIS 5185 (Cal. 1994) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Mara v. Commonwealth</i> , 33 Va. App. 525, 535 S.E.2d 175 (2000).....	1
<i>People v. Carr</i> , 97 Cal.Rptr.2d 143 (Cal. App. 2000)	16, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 430 S.E.2d 511 (S.C. 1993)	11
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 62 A.2d 753 (Md. 1993)	11

<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1994)	13, 14
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 858 P.2d 217 (Wash. 1993).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. T.B.D.</i> , 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1145 (1996)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Vawter</i> , 642 A.2d 349 (N.J. 1994)	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 6 F.3d 1241 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. J.H.H.</i> , 22 F.3d 821 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</i> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	9, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	20, 23, 24, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 24126, 27

42 U.S. C. § 360127

42 U.S. C. §§ 3601-363127

42 U.S.C. § 363126, 27

State Statutory Provisions

Cal. Penal Code § 11411(a)15

Cal. Penal Code § 11411(b)15

Cal. Penal Code § 11411(c).....16

Cal. Penal Code § 11411(d).....16

Fla. Stat § 87612

RCW 9A.36.080(1)21, 22

RCW 9A.36.080(2)21

RCW 9A.36.080(3)21

RCW 9A.36.080(1)(2)23

RCW 9A.36.080(1)(b)22

RCW 9A.36.080(1)(a)-(c).....22

St. Paul, Minn. Legis. Code § 292.02 (1990)..... 13

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (Michie 1996) 1
